

**No. 23-16031**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AURORA REGINO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KELLY STALEY,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

CAITLIN DALBY; REBECCA KONKIN; TOM LANDO; EILEEN ROBINSON;  
MATT TENNIS,

*Defendants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:23-cv-00032-JAM-DMC  
Hon. John A. Mendez

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
YOUTH LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE**

---

Jean Strout  
Kamala Buchanan-Williams  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW  
1212 Broadway, Suite 600  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel. (510) 835-8098  
jstrout@youthlaw.org  
kbuchanan-williams@youthlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv  |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....   | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4   |
| I. It Is Well-Settled that Youth Have Rights to Autonomy and Privacy that are Independent of their Parents’ Rights.....   | 4   |
| II. The Child Welfare System Is Harmful to LGBTQI+ Children and Cannot Be the Solution When a Parent Does Not Support the Child’s Identity.....                 | 10  |
| a. Referrals to and investigations by the child welfare system are harmful to all children, especially LGBTQI+ children.....                                    | 11  |
| b. Bigotry and bias cause LGBTQI+ children to be disproportionately separated from their families and placed in the foster system, even when it is avoidable... | 16  |
| c. LGBTQI+ foster youth experience unique and disproportionate harms in the child welfare system.....   | 20  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 29  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 31  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 32  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> ,<br>16 Cal. 4th 307 (1997) .....           | 8    |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....                               | 8    |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....          | 5    |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> ,<br>597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....    | 8    |
| <i>In re Jasmon O.</i> ,<br>8 Cal. 4th 398 (1994) .....                               | 8    |
| <i>In re Roger S.</i> ,<br>19 Cal. 3d 921 (1977) .....                                | 9    |
| <i>In re Scott K.</i> ,<br>24 Cal. 3d 395 (1979) .....                                | 9    |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....                                  | 7    |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> ,<br>268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....                    | 10   |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... | 6, 8 |

*State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska*,  
171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007).....8

*State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska*,  
35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001).....8

**Other Authorities**

*A Practitioner’s Resource Guide: Helping Families to Support Their LGBT Children*, SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN. 5 (2014), <https://store.samhsa.gov/product/practitioners-resource-guide-helping-families-support-their-lgbt-children/pep14-lgbtkids> ..... 18, 19, 20

*A Survey of LGBT Americans: Attitudes, Experiences, and Values in Changing Times*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER 44 (June 13, 2013), <https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2013/06/13/chapter-3-the-coming-out-experience/> ..... 15

Angela Irvine & Aisha Canfield, *The Overrepresentation of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Questioning, Gender Nonconforming and Transgender Youth Within the Child Welfare to Juvenile Justice Crossover Population*, 24:2 J. OF GENDER, SOC. POL., & L. 243, 255-56 (2015)..... 19, 27, 28

Angela Roddey Holder, *Legal Issues in Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine*, YALE UNIV. PRESS 133 (1985) .....6

Ariel Love, *A Room of One’s Own: Safe Placement for Transgender Youth in Foster Care*, 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 2265, 2268 (Dec. 2014) .....23

Bianca D.M. Wilson et al., *Sexual and Gender Minority Youth in Foster Care*, UCLA SCH. OF L. WILLIAMS INST. (July 2019).....23

Carly B. Dierkhising & Mae Ackerman-Brimberg, *CSE Research to Action Brief: Translating Research to Policy and Practice to Support Youth Impacted by Commercial Sexual Exploitation (CSE)*, NAT’L CTR. FOR YOUTH LAW 11 (2020), <https://youthlaw.org/resources/research-action-brief-translating-research-policy-and-practice-support-youth-impacted> .....27

Carly B. Dierkhising et al., *Recommendations to Improve Out of Home Care from Youth who have experienced commercial sexual exploitation*, 116 CHILD AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 1 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chilyouth.2020.105263>.....25

Charlotte Baughman et al., *The Surveillance Tentacles of the Child Welfare System*, 11 COLUM. J. RACE & L. 501, 527 (2021) ..... 13, 14

*Child Maltreatment 2018*, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUM. SERVS., ADMIN. ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAM. CHILD.’S BUREAU 71 (2020), [https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/cm\\_2018.pdf](https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/cm_2018.pdf) ..... 12

Christina Wilson Remlin et al., *Safe Havens: Closing the Gap Between Recommended Practice and Reality for Transgender and Gender Expansive Youth in Out-of-Home Care*, CHILDREN’S RIGHTS 1, (April 2017), [https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/imported-files/TGNC-Policy-Report\\_2017\\_final-web.pdf](https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/imported-files/TGNC-Policy-Report_2017_final-web.pdf)..... 16, 24, 25, 26

Dorothy E. Roberts, *Torn Apart: How the Child Welfare System Destroys Black Families—and How Abolition Can Build a Safer World*, BASIC BOOKS (April 5, 2022) .....3, 12

*During Pride Month, Strive to Better Support Homeless Youth*, NAT’L ALL. TO END HOMELESSNESS (June 17, 2016), <https://endhomelessness.org/blog/during-pride-month-strive-to-better-support-lgbtq-homeless-youth/> .....24

Erin French Nafekh et al., *Understanding the Commercial Sexual Exploitation of LGBTQIA2S+ Youth*, NAT’L CTR. FOR YOUTH LAW 26 (June 2023), [https://youthlaw.org/sites/default/files/attachments/2023-06/NCYL\\_Issue%20Briefs\\_LGBTQIA2S%2B%20Youth%20CSE\\_v6\\_0.pdf](https://youthlaw.org/sites/default/files/attachments/2023-06/NCYL_Issue%20Briefs_LGBTQIA2S%2B%20Youth%20CSE_v6_0.pdf) .....passim

Harper Seldin, *Trans Students Should Be Treated with Dignity, Not Outed By Their Schools*, ACLU (January 26, 2023), <https://www.aclu.org/news/lgbtq-rights/trans-students-should-be-treated-with-dignity-not-outed-by-their-schools...> .....3

Kate Walker, *Ending the Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children: A Call for Multi-System Collaboration in California*, CALIFORNIA CHILD WELFARE COUNCIL 16-17 (2013), <https://youthlaw.org/resources/ending-commercial-sexual-exploitation-children-call-multi-system-collaboration-california> .....27

Kathryn L. Mercer, *A Content Analysis of Judicial Decision-Making-How Judges Use the Primary Caretaker Standard to Make A Custody Determination*, 5 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 1, 14-16 (1998).....6

Kelley Fong, *Concealment and Constraint: Child Protective Services Fears and Poor Mothers’ Institutional Engagement*, 97 SOCIAL FORCES 1785, 1794, 1797 (2018) .....13

Kerith Conron & Bianca D.M. Wilson, *LGBTQ Youth of Color Impacted by the Child Welfare and Juvenile Justice Systems*, THE WILLIAMS INST. 46 (June 2019), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBTQ-YOC-Social-Services-Jul-2019.pdf> ..... 17, 28

Laura Baams et al., *LGBTQ Youth in Unstable Housing and Foster Care*, 143 PEDIATRICS 4 (March 2019), <https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2017-4211>..... 17, 21

Laurel Powell, *2021 Became Deadliest Year On Record for Transgender and Non-Binary People*, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN (Nov. 9, 2021), <https://www.hrc.org/resources/fatal-violence-against-the-transgender-and-gender-non-conforming-community-in-2022> ..... 19

*LGBTQ in Child Welfare: A Systematic Review of the Literature*, THE ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION 5, <https://assets.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/aecf-LGBTQ2inChildWelfare-2016.pdf>.....24, 28

*LGBTQ youth in the California foster care system: a question and answer guide*, NAT’L CTR. FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS (July 2017), [https://www.nclrights.org/wpcontent/uploads/2013/07/LGBTQ\\_Youth\\_California\\_Foster\\_System.pdf](https://www.nclrights.org/wpcontent/uploads/2013/07/LGBTQ_Youth_California_Foster_System.pdf).....21

*LGBTQ Youth in the Foster Care System*, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN 3, <https://hrc-prod-requests.s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/files/assets/resources/HRC-YouthFosterCare-IssueBrief-FINAL.pdf>.....21

*LGBTQ Youth with a History of Foster Care*, THE TREVOR PROJECT 1 (May 2021), [https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/LGBTQ-Youth-with-a-History-of-Foster-Care\\_-May-2021.pdf](https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/LGBTQ-Youth-with-a-History-of-Foster-Care_-May-2021.pdf)..... 15, 29

*LGBTQ Youths in the Juvenile Justice System*, OFF. OF JUV. JUST. AND DELINQ. PREVENTION 1 (2014), <https://www.ojjdp.gov/mpg/litreviews/LGBTQYouthsintheJuvenileJusticeSystem.pdf> ..... 18, 19

Marianne Sharko et. al, *State-by-State Variability in Adolescent Privacy Laws*, PEDIATRICS (June 2022).....9

Matt Villano, *Tweens and Teens Explore the Power of Pronouns*, CNN.COM (Feb. 19, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/02/19/health/pronouns-guide-for-parents-wellness/index.html>..... 15

Meredith Dank et al., *Surviving the Streets of New York: Experiences of LGBTQ Youth, YMSM, and YWSW Engaged in Survival Sex*, URBAN INSTITUTE (2015), <https://www.urban.org/research/publication/surviving-streets-new-york-experiences-lgbtq-youth-ymsm-and-ywsw-engaged-survival-sex>.....26

Priya Sikerwar & Erin Rider, *Transgender Youth in Child Welfare Settings*, NAT’L CTR. FOR CHILD WELFARE EXCELLENCE AT THE SILBERMAN SCH. OF SOC. WORK 2 (May 2015), <https://nccwe.org/downloads/info-packs/Rider.Sikerwar.pdf> .....21, 23

Rachel Swaner et al., *Youth Involvement in the Sex Trade: A National Study*, CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION 75 (June 2016), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/grants/249952.pdf> .....26

Rebecca Klein & Caroline Preston, *When schools use child protective services as a weapon*, THE HECHINGER REPORT (Nov. 17, 2018), <https://hechingerreport.org/when-schools-use-child-protective-services-as-a-weapon-against-parents/> ..... 13

Rob Woronoff et al., *Out of the Margins*, LAMBDA LEGAL xi-xii, 6, 18 (2006), <https://legacy.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/out-of-the-margins.pdf> .....22, 23

Roxanna Asgarian, *America’s Foster Care System is a Dangerous Place for Trans Teens. Now They’re Fighting for Change*, TIME (December 7, 2021), <https://time.com/6124930/oregon-foster-care-trans-youth-lawsuit/> ..... 17, 24

Samita Wilson et al., *Children’s Experiences with Child Protection Services: A Synthesis of Qualitative Evidence*, 113 CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 8 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.childyouth.2020.104974> ..... 13

Sarah A. Font et al., *Child Protective Services Involvement and Exclusionary School Discipline*, 94 CHILD DEVELOPMENT 1625, 1626 (2023) ..... 12



*School-Related Protective Factors for LGBTQ Middle and High School Student*,  
THE TREVOR PROJECT (August 24, 2023),  
<https://www.thetrevorproject.org/research-briefs/school-related-protective-factors-for-lgbtq-middle-and-high-school-students-aug-2023/>.....25

Shanta Trivedi, *The Harm of Child Removal*, 43 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC.  
CHANGE 523 (2019) .....12

*Short Term Residential Therapeutic Program*, CAL. DEPT. OF SOCIAL SERVS.,  
<https://www.cdss.ca.gov/inforesources/continuum-of-care-reform/short-term-residential-therapeutic-program> .....22

Sir William Blackstone, *1 Commentaries on the Laws of England Book 1* 441  
(1753) .....6

Svetlana Shpiegel & Cassandra Simmel, *Functional Outcomes Among Sexual  
Minority Youth Emancipating from the Child Welfare System*, 61 CHILDREN AND  
YOUTH SERV. REV. 101, 102 (Feb. 1, 2016).....23

*Update on Analysis and Key Questions: Racial and Ethnic Disproportionalities in  
California’s Child Welfare System*, CAL. LEGIS. ANALYST’S OFF., ASSEMB.  
SUBCOMM. ON HEALTH AND HUM. SERVS. 1 (March 22, 2023),  
<https://www.lao.ca.gov/handouts/socservices/2023/Disproportionalities-in-CWS-032223.pdf> .....14

V. Jadva et al., *Predictors of self-harm and suicide in LGBT youth: The role of  
gender, socio-economic status, bullying and school experience*, 45 J. PUB.  
HEALTH 102, 104-05 (Nov. 27, 2021).....18, 29

*What is Gender Dysphoria*, AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N (Aug.  
2022), <https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria>.....22
